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Table 1: Location of Respondents

H- t ERHHA
Frequency Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LS FIEFI P R 155 B
TST Lypp 37 39.4 39.4
YMT iﬂl’ﬁ‘d*% 17 18.1 57.4
SSP Y% -[~t% 30 319 89.4
HMT [’F[?I/ Fl 2 2.1 91.5
Hostels ff 6 6.4 97.9
Others £l 2 2.1 100.0
Total Ly 94 100.0
Table 2: Sex of Respondents
A HSHHAVIER]
Frequency Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LS TIFFISI FAAAF 13
Male § 1% 91 96.8 96.8
Female ¥ % 3 3.2 100.0
Total g 94 100.0
Table 3: Age Group of Respondents
#=2 ’rﬂzﬁ?{mg |
Frequency Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LS i R P
20-29 4 4.3 4.3
30-39 15 16.0 20.2
40-49 24 25.5 45.7
50-59 31 33.0 78.7
60-69 17 18.1 96.8
70 or over 3 3.2 100.0
Total 7Ly 94 100.0




Table 4: Length of Street Sleeping

24 : FEHR

Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LAES i KA 155 B
E;ATOIQQ I 11 12.2 12.2
1 - <6 months
R P (] 18 20.0 32.2
6 - < 12 months
N e 12 13.3 45.6
1-<2years
e ,J);;:AFKJE 12 13.3 58.9
-<
: Kjip - iyiags . 17 18.9 77.8
-<
o ;%%fjr} 8 8.9 86.7
-<
; o ,ﬁj?)’fafg 8 8.9 95.6
20 years or over
S Egs 4 4.4 100.0
Total ALy 90 100.0

Table 5: Previous Living Place

*2 : B B
Frequency | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
i iR FAFT 155

Bed space "} 14 15.4 15.4
Parted room #v [H] & 19 20.9 36.3
Apartment % * Bt i 14 15.4 51.6
Public housing “* ' HT i 15 16.5 68.1
_lN Iff;ﬁj”% %'&a_fef,heo(;t% 11 12.1 80.2
Prison 72 6 6.6 86.8
China | 1s [l 9 9.9 96.7
Others £ {4 3 3.3 100.0

Total gl 91 100.0




Table 6: Healthy or Not
EaRORP LTl

Frequency Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LS i R 155 B
Yes L 64 68.1 68.1
No /4 30 319 100.0
Total 7l 94 100.0

Table 7: Health Conditions
A 1 R

Count| % of total count |% of the sample
Co | R TRESER | AT bk

Alcoholism i 4 6.2 4.3
Drug abuse %% 2, & 11 16.9 11.7
Gambling £ 7 10.8 7.4
Mentally ill v 6 9.2 6.4
Mentally retarded [ 1 15 1.1
Lowered physical ability {7 fibf< ]2 16 24.6 17.0
Respiratory illness = [ 7 sk, 6 9.2 6.4
Others Xl {4 14 21.5 14.9
Total AEEY 65 100

(Multiple responses given by 47 respondents)

Table 8: Education Level

= AR ;‘&?ﬁiﬁ@
Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

A S BRI 155
None % 5% 11 12.5 12.5
Non-formal 7557 5 5.7 18.2
Primary ‘| 2% 41 46.6 64.8
Secondary [ 15 28 31.8 96.6
Post-secondary *-giI'] F 3 3.4 100.0

Total sfEle 88 100.0




Table 9: Marital Status

N

Frequency Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LAES i R 55 B
Not married 7 49 52.7 52.7
Married =% 21 22.6 75.3
Divorced 5 17 18.3 93.5
Widowed # [£] 3 3.2 96.8
Others &l {3 3 3.2 100.0
Total FEEy 93 100.0
Table 10: Reason of Street Sleeping
FA  EHF
Frequency | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
LS i R P
Unemployed and no CSSA
SS then CSSA and no deposit
B ATV 2 (g 2 18 19.6 48.9
Family conflict
55 9 9.8 58.7
Drug abuse/gambling
PRI 4 4.3 63.0
[ v TERE
Released from prison
HPRERT B ’ o o
Lost working hostel
e prnr 10 10.9 81.5
K2 T IEFE
Problems of rental places
Preference for street sleeping 0 0 0
(bl B2
Others EI {4 8 8.7 100.0
Total sfEle 92 100.0
Table 11: Want to Stop Street Sleeping?
Fo - R R
Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LS TIFFI P R 155 B
Want to 4! 77 85.6 85.6
Don't want to 7 4E! 13 14.4 100
Total g 94 100.0




Table 12: Reason of Not Stopping Street Sleeping
A 2 P ARV R

Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LAES FIEFI P KA 155 B

Save money £ AR 3 3.2 3.2

Not lonely & ffi T WTVR 2 2.1 5.3

Used to SS P& 1 #&1H 4 4.3 9.6

Others &l {3 4 4.3 13.8

Not applicable 73" | 81 86.2 100.0
Total 55 94 100.0

Table 13: Family Relationship
2 = R

Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
i S RAAIF 155
Good 7+ 20 21.3 21.3
Average — & 16 17.0 38.3
Bad = 21 22.3 60.6
Not applicable 73" | 37 39.4 100.0
Total gl 94 100.0

Table 14: Family Helpful?
A I F B AR

Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
i I RAAIF 155
Helpful & &{=) 10 10.6 10.6
Not helpful 2 & 5{=) 56 59.6 70.2
Not applicable 73" | 28 29.8 100.0
Total g 94 100.0
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Table 15: Cross-tab Analysis of Length of Unemployment and Street Sleeping

Fo 0 PR T — SO R SR

Length of unemployment
R F I Total
Less than 2 2 years -
years or over e
PRRE | Pyl
Less than 2
Length of years 28 12 40
street ZARES
sleeping 2 years
i T R or over 4 28 32
FHJEP -
Total FEEY 32 40 72
(chi-square=23.8, d.f.=1, p<.05)
Table 16: Means of Living
FoA 1 REE A
Count | % of total count % of the sample
Sl I 10l M S IO &

CSSA ffiZVakfE & 36 29.8 38.3
Working — {& 27 22.3 28.7
Picking food #; <17 9 7.4 9.6
Family support %= 5 3 2.5 3.2
Friends' support H5~ < 2 16 13.2 17.0
Ragpicking ¥ 14 11.6 14.9
Savings [#%; 8 6.6 8.5
Others l 8 6.6 8.5
Total AEEY 121 100

(Multiple responses given by 93 respondents)
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Table 17: Previous Job

SRR il

Frequency | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
LAES FIEFI P R 155 B

Construction 4% 11 12.0 12.0

Catering i 2 16 17.4 29.4

Transportation j&ijfar 8 8.7 38.1

Security guards fl4 5 5.4 435

Casual worker 6 4 4.3 47.8

Self-employed [ I {7 1 1.1 48.9

Factory worker ~ Fg— * 5 5.4 54.3

Se%'ﬂ%ﬁ%[gﬁ%; b 3 3.3 57.6

Others £l [*4 16 17.4 75.0

Not applicable 73" | 23 25.0 100.0
Total g 92 100.0

Table 18: Present Job

A7 FunlI(E
Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
i IS RAAIF 155
Construction 4% 6 6.4 6.4
Catering fil’ 2 1 1.1 7.4
Transportation J&ijfir 2 2.1 9.6
Security guards {4 1 1.1 10.6
Casual worker 2 2.1 12.8
Segl'gﬁﬁeggjdﬁ,; D 1 1.1 13.8
Others &l {3 8 8.5 22.3
Unemployed 4.3 73 77.7 100.0
Total g 94 100.0

12




Table 19: Inconvenience of Street Sleeping

2 1o BT RV

Count| % of total count % of the sample
R i S A1 A [t Fiiaa
No inconvenience K{En\ p 7 9.5 7.4
Bad weather = 354 17 23.0 18.1
Sleep not well =514+ 16 21.6 17.0
Disturbance FLEE & 7 9.5 7.4
No personal space y2 £ * 4[] 15 20.3 16.0
Unsafe 194 = 8 10.8 8.5
Others £l {4 4 5.4 4.3
Total gl 74 100

Table 20: Need of Street Sleepers

(Multiple responses given by 51 respondents)

*Z A  WEHHVER

% of total count % of the

SO | i s p i | sample
' feSailiEs
Clothes 7 5 25 5.3
Medical need [ 7 1o 2 1.0 2.1
Food &% 20 10.1 21.3
Good health "L {gtR 4 2.0 4.3
Housing {= ' 66 33.2 70.2
Replacement of ID card ¥} {57 2 1.0 2.1
Employment g 46 23.1 48.9
Money & 42 34 17.1 36.2
Social needs {7 4 2.0 4.3
Other needs £l 4 16 8.0 17.0

Total g 199 100

(Multiple responses given by 88 respondents)

Table 21: Want to Rent Private Accommodation?

E iR Y e

Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LS FIFFIS R B
Want to %! 68 74.7 74.7
Dontwantto 4! 23 25.3 100.0
Total FEEY 91 100.0

13




Table 22: Opinions of Private Rental Accommodation

A1 BE PRI EGL
Count | % of total count | % of the sample
o | R VR | R T

Rent unaffordable {j§& 7 &7 & 64 48.5 68.1
Limited space 2[5!’ 21 15.9 22.3
Poor living environment | [ %Uie'if 18 13.6 19.1
Having drug addicts & JF%H [Fil (= 13 9.8 13.8
Unsafe 14" = 1 0.8 1.1
Depends on rental places i/~ 157 /i & 6 4.5 6.4
Others I [*4 9 6.8 9.6
Total AR 132 100

(Multiple responses given by 87 respondents)

Table 23: Want to Rent Public Housing?

AP 2 LA E N
Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LAES TIEFI) P R 155 B
Want to 4! 70 76.9 76.9
Dontwantto 4! 21 23.1 100.0
Total g 91 100.0

Table 24: Applying for Public Housing?

e A Ta YL S
Frequency Valld Percent Cumulative Percent
(FFiF) (E|F5F 153 89) (BdAEiF10159)
Yes | 12 12.9 12.9
No 2% 81 87.1 100.0
Total Ly 93 100.0
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Table 25: Opinions of Public Housing

Exld)

T BN RV

Count| % of total count | % of the sample
Fo | R OV R | R T

Long waiting time 3}- ];g]ﬁiff = 29 25.0 30.9
With requirement & E,IT 20 17.2 21.3
Troublesome procedure f| I%“if;“:f' R RE 9 7.8 9.6
No Tel no./ Address <& ”FL,H R, P 13 11.2 13.8
Don't know how to apply 7 IHF %& 21 18.1 22.3
Rent unaffordable & 1 A 13 11.2 13.8
Others I [*4 11 9.5 11.7
Total Ly 116 100

(Multiple responses given by 74 respondents)

Table 26: Ineligibility of Applying Public Housing

I Nl 11 L B P
Frequency Valld Percent | Cumulative Percent
LS i R 155 B
Have registration =18 > =/ F i35 17 70.8 70.8
Not HK permanent citizens
Reject offer of public housing
eI 3 12.5 100.0
Total ARG 24 100.0
Table 27: Want to Apply CR?
A4 R SR R
Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LS FIFFI P R 155 B
Want to 4! 10 10.6 10.6
Don't want to 7 E! 5 5.3 16.0
Don't know
r S R~ 7 4, 100.
A 9 84.0 00.0
Total ALy 94 100.0

15




Table 28: Have Applied CR?

e Tl e 4
Frequency Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LS i R 155 B
Have 7| 2 2.1 2.1
Have not iéféj 78 83 85.1
Thought ineligible
. @97\ e % 14 14.9 100
Total g 94 100.0
Table 29: Working?
FA[ I TR (B
Frequency Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
LS i R P
Yes | 22 23.4 23.4
No 2| 72 76.6 100.0
Total g 94 100.0

Table 30: Length of Unemployment

R RE S il

Frequency | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
LiES HEidatii BRI 1) =
< 6 months
PR 12 15.8 15.8
-<
° ;;”;E%W{ ol 8 105 26.3
1-<2years
L R PR 12 15.8 42.1
2 - <5years
RyiF 2 it i 22 28.9 71.1
5 years or over
ST 22 28.9 100.0
Total AEEy 76 100.0

16




Table 31: Difficulty of Finding Jobs
Exn Bl o = i

Count| % of total count | % of the sample
| AR VIR | R DR

No Tel no./ Address 1 & | 7 S, 19 37 22.6 39.4
Too old ## g~ ; 44 26.8 46.8
Having criminal record & %%, 24 14.6 25.5
Low education F57h A% [ 11 6.7 11.7
No first month expense 12 7.3 12.8
ST
Economic downturn 7532 8 4.9 8.5
Low working ability ~ [/ % 11 6.7 11.7
Low salary [ 3 1.8 3.2
Others Xl {4 14 8.5 14.9
Total Ly 164 100

(Multiple responses given by 80 respondents)

Table 32: CSSA Enough?

2= 2 RBAR RS
Frequency Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
i IS FAFT 155
Enough [L%w 6 6.4 6.4
Not enough 7 jL4w 45 47.9 54.3
No opinion j2 ¢ i ! 43 45.7 100.0
Total g 94 100.0
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Table 33: Reason of Not Applying CSSA

2243 THIFHBE VR
Count | % of total count |% of the sample
| R R | R

Self-reliance Fluf I | 30 32.6 31.9
Self-esteem 167 “ 8 8.7 8.5
Limited amount & %8\ "[> 17 18.5 18.1
Troublesome procedure f| 157 - 5% 13 14.1 13.8
Bad staff attitude &% FﬁFE@F X 9 9.8 9.6
Don't know how to apply 7[5 3 3.3 3.2
Not eligible 7} /5 £V i 3 33 3.2
Lost or no ID card ;8 %A% | £ (7 4 4.3 4.3
Others £l {4 5 5.4 5.3
Total AEEY 92 100

(Multiple responses given by 61 respondents)

Table 34: Knowledge of Services
A P4 BRIV

Count | % of total count |% of the sample
o R T A T

Day centres [ Ifii]f]1-~ 19 12.0 20.2
Emergency Relief X122 28 17.7 29.8
Free meals #7546y 40 25.3 42.6
Shelter service ffi# 575 50 31.6 53.2
Outreaching teams 9} .5 21 13.3 22.3
Total Ly 158 100

(Multiple responses given by 67 respondents)

Table 35: Service Utilization Rates

e S i e

Service 35 Frequency #fi= Per cent F 5] 3
Outreaching team 9f i[5 48 51.1
Day centres fIff]f[ 1= 15 16.0
Shelter/ hostels i+ 15 16.0
Free meals o8y 27 28.7
Emergency Relief 9 9.6
et
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Table 36: Visiting Organizations

124 B

Count | % of total count | % of the sample
S| AR S T | (R Fri

CCHA FLF PR3 % H 1@ 8 12.5 8.5
Churches 757 ' ' 12 18.8 12.8
Salvation Army 1] 7 23 35.9 24.5
SWD -8 14 21.9 14.9
Others I [*4 7 10.9 7.4
Total Ly 64 100

(Multiple responses given by 45 respondents)

Table 37: Help of Organizations
e ey 1

Count | % of total count |% of the sample
o | AR DR | R DR

Giving materials yT 38 Prer 26 24.3 27.7
Making Referral §8 /7 Jjy355 18 16.8 19.1
Helping rent places #{= /7= 5 4.7 5.3
Visiting £ 50 46.7 53.2
Others l 8 75 8.5
Total AEEY 107 100

(Multiple responses given by 52 respondents)

Table 38: Opinions of Day Centres

e

BRI e VEGL

Count | % of total count | % of the sample
R e N ez RS

Not helpful = #{=) 9 40.9 9.6
Don't want to go 4= 3 13.6 3.2
Can have entertainment i’ "] £ #5144 4 18.2 4.3
Not open at night firi. =7 [kt 2 9.1 2.1
Others £l {4 4 18.2 4.3
Total AEEY 22 100

(Multiple responses given by 21 respondents)
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Table 39: Want to Live in Shelters?

£2 Jo BAREC EHA

Frequency | Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Hisgs I R 5
Want to 4! 25 26.6 26.6
Don't want to 7 4f! 69 73.4 100.0
Total AEEy 94 100.0

Table 40: Opinions of Shelters/ Hostels

AP HEA VIS
Count | % of total count |% of the sample
L e e e e

Having drug addicts 7 &5 |~ [fl = 44 36.7 46.8
Having closing time & lir;,»JF;f EﬂfF 20 16.7 21.3
No telephone/address provided 5 4.2 5.3
TR i
Undesirable environment UE T 22 18.3 23.4
No freedom {2 & [ 1111 11 9.2 11.7
No vacancy 1‘J"‘J b 3 2.5 3.2
No need < J% 3 2.5 3.2
Can't cook or no meal provided 3 2.5 3.2
THeE AL A
Others 1 4 9 7.5 9.6
Total Ly 120 100

Table 41: Opinions of Free Meals

(Multiple responses given by 72 respondents)

FPUH - SV ESL

Count | % of total count | % of the sample
s | R DR | A D
Restricted time & [HJLE%F 6 12.5 6.4
Distant away "FEEN 5t 5 10.4 5.3
Good 1+ 16 33.3 17.0
Service not enough 355 1 L 12 25.0 12.8
No need }2 & | Ffel 4 8.3 4.3
Others £ {4 5 10.4 5.3

Total 7Ly 48

(Multiple responses given by 41 respondents)
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Table 42: Opinion of Emergency Relief
A T HEIEAVESL

Frequency | Valid Percent | Cumulative Percent
LAES i KA 155 B
Thought cancelled
R 4 4.3 4.3
Helpful in solving immediate
problems 16 17.0 21.3
AR P EE YD
Don't know how to apply
6 6.4 21.7
T 1B G
No need
Yyt | o 2 2.1 29.8
1< EJ%[: [
Others
+ py 5 5.3 35.1
No opinion
12T 61 64.9 100.0
Total g 94 100.0

21




Table 43: Comparison of Reasons of Street Sleeping

P4 = B g
SWD Survey 1996 Per cent SoCO Research (1999) Per cent
k£ /'?'ﬁ‘ ) 1996 Floisk P HEES
Could not afford high rent in Unemployed and no CSSA /
previous accommodation 36%|CSSA and no deposit 48.9%
T2 SEPRELA
Preference for street sleeping 28.8%|Voluntarily remained in street 6.4%
[ﬁ 7;[+ f, sleeping
| AR
Conflict with family members 13.6%|Conflict with family members 9.8%
F AR F A
Homeless after discharged from Homeless after discharge from
hospital/prison/drug Addiction prison
Treatment Center 6.9%|! ',Jﬁm:"’é;ﬁ St 7.6%
HR /T PRITS ) 5T K T
Previous accommodation - -
demolished 4.9%
J 121 S P A
EV|cted or rejected by Landlord 4.1%|Problem of rental places 9.8%
(L5 Se=ralicy PR IR
Previous accommodation Lost working hostels
provided by employers 3.6%| K H 32T f‘eﬁ[’ﬁ 10.9%
e
Previous accommodation - -
overcrowded 1.7%
V) S s
Previous accommodation too far -
away from working place 0.5%
) T (R
Previous accommodation -
requiring walking upstairs and
inconvenient for client who was
is ill health 0.1%
JEEE T [EIF |
Others 8.7
Y
Number of respondents 845 94
HFH ~ U
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Table 44: Comparison of Housing Needs

AP P4 BRI

Type of accommodation|Rejection of accommodation|Accommodation need in

referral by SWD referral in SWD Survey 1996 |SoCO Research 1999
(Total referral cases No.) (Total responses No.)

Compassionate re-housing 70.7%(297) 66.6%(15)

Temporary shelter 91.1%(270) -

Private tenement house 83.4%(217) 74.3%(94)

Urban hostel 80.6%(31) 26.6%(94) - want to

Public housing - 76.9%(94)

Table 45: Reasons for Street Sleeping in SoCO Research 1999 And

AP 2

SWD Survey 1996

£ R OB R

SoCO Research (1999)

Per cent

SWD Survey (1996)

Per cent

Unemployed and no CSSA /
CSSA and no deposit

SRR S K
kS

48.9%

Could not afford high rent in
previous accommodation

T PR S

36%

(Voluntarily remain street
sleeping)
(F VSR )

(6.4%)

Preferred street sleeping

HEE

28.8%

Conflict with family members

9.8%

Conflict with family members

F )

13.6%

Homeless after discharge from
prison

7.6%

Homeless after discharge from
hospital/prison/drug addiction
Treatment Center

IR BB P

6.9%

Previous accommodation
demolished

i

4.9%

Problem of rental places

7y [N &%
(= =)

:F

9.8%

Evicted or rejected by Landlord
=R

4.1%

Previous accommodation
provided by employers

10.9%

Previous accommodation
provided by employers

427 (e

3.6%

Previous accommodation
overcrowded

F g S s

1.7%

Previous accommodation too far
away from working place
[ 5 T (e

0.5%

Previous accommodation
requiring walking upstairs and
inconvenient for client who was
is ill health

0.1%
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VR T o AR
Drug abuse/Gambling 4.3% ' - -
L M
Others o 8.7% - -
Y
100% Total 100%
(P=94) (P=845)

* T FVRRER L 2R 1 SRR LR E R TR T R

Bif ) BT Ol

Table 46: Rejection of Accommodation Referral (SWD) and
Accommodation Need (SoCO)

i B (3 o ek T 5
Type of accommodation Accommodation need in  [Rejection of
referral by SWD SoCO Research 1999 accommodation referral in
k- [ Bl Y AU ﬁfg@%@ FFI & %T 1 SWD Survey 1996
(Total responses 1o.) et S gE /7
(Total referral cases no.)
Compassionate re-housing 66.6%(15) 70.7%(297)
B
Temporary shelter - 91.1%(270)
e -
Private tenement house 74.3%(94) 83.4%(217)
A ()
Urban hostel 26.69%(94) - want to 80.69%(31)
o
Public housing 76.9%(94) -
B

Table 47: Service Knowledge and Service Utilization Rates

i Rl <) (e N ik 1 R R

Service 755 | No. of respondents Per cent| No. of respondents | Per cent
knowing the service | Fi5j=< | have used the service | Fi7] 3
B B FTie s * i
Outreaching team| = 19] 202 ' 48 51.1
I g
Day centres 21 22.3 15 16.0
F T =
Shelter/ hostels 50 53.2 15 16.0
fhif
Free meals 40 42.6 27 28.7
Py
Emergency Relief 28 29.8 9 9.6
B R
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Table 48: Opinions of Shelters/ Hostels

APH BB

Opinions given No. of respondents | Per cent
Hipl [V~ B AEES
Having drug addicts & &5 |~ [fl = 44 46.8
Having closing time | i PfI ] 20 21.3
No telephone/address provided 7l FihH 57, 5 5.3
Undesirable environment 25U 7 ; 22| 234
No freedom igé"ﬁj FIE 11 11.7
No vacancy j2 & | 4 3 0.5
No need i%“éj% I 3 0.5
Can't cook or no meal provided T f= 8 A/ A 3 0.5
Others £l {4 ! 9 1.0
AP 1= BHHIEA SRS

Nature, Contain and Eligibility of Yes (%) No (%)
Hostel Service “E I =y
BT H A PO A5 W i)
vt
Subvention ey 116(28.8%) 287(71.2%)
Social worker " 124(30.8%) 279(69.2%)
24 Hours open24 | [ B[l 193(47.9%) 210(52.1%)
Use of Phone ik 215(53.3%) 188 @ (46.7%)
Use of Kitchen /Meal Supply
Bl A 215(53.3%) 188 @ (46.7%)
Use of Private Locker . * E5Pufif 215(53.3%) 188 @ (46.7%)
Air-conditioner 2 5 iy 22(b)(5.4%)
No drug addict Z [, ¥ 215(53.3%) 188 @ (46.7%)
Flexible age criteria J#1%: & &L 32 © (7.9%) 371 (92.1%)

@ (=188 {1 1% f?wﬁ%ﬁ'j AR e F S 46.7%
These 188 places are from the Street sleepers’ Shelter Society. They occupy 46.7%

of the total 403 place for street sleepers.

(b) 122 [Rfifh 15 TRUFARIRE A Rl i

(e fFi  5.4%

These 22 places are from the Christian Concern for the Homeless Association.

© 132 [l £ TP A ([ 7.9%

These 32 places are from the Cable & Wireless Caritas Temporary Shelter. Their

age limit is above 18.
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[ (29400 + 16095) x 3 + 12595] x 12 = 1788960 7
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